

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELSA HALL,
as personal representative of the
Estate of Ethlyn Louise Hall and as Successor Trustee of
the Ethlyn Louise Hall Family Trust,

Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL H. HALL, JR. AND HALL & GRIFFITH, PC

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW C. SIMPSON
Andrew C. Simpson, P.C.
2191 Church Street, Suite 5
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340 719-3900
asimpson@coralbrief.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
OPINION BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	1
STATUTORY PROVISION AT ISSUE.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	5
A. The four-way split in the circuits.	5
B. It is important that this Court establish a uniform—and manageable—rule clearly identifying when appellate jurisdiction attaches.	10
CONCLUSION.	11
APPENDIX	
Opinion U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit entered February 10, 2017.	A-1

Judgment

U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

entered February 10, 2017..... A-10

Judgment on the jury verdict

U.S. District Court
of the Virgin Islands

entered February 4, 2015..... A-12

Order consolidating cases

U.S. District Court
of the Virgin Islands

entered February 14, 2014..... A-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Albert v. Maine Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 5 (1st Cir.), cert. granted sub nom, <i>Erickson v. Maine Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 807, cert. dismissed, 498 U.S. 1018 (1990).....	i, 5
<i>Alexander v. Todman</i> , 361 F.2d 744 (3d Cir. 1966).....	2
<i>Beil v. Lakewood Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1994).	7
<i>Bergman v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 860 F.2d 560 (3d Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1104 (7th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	i, 10, 11
<i>Eggers v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 35 (4th Cir. 1993).	5, 9
<i>FDIC v. Caledonia Inv. Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 378 (1st Cir. 1988).	6
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. General Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 431 F.2d 1199 (6th Cir. 1970).....	5

<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 897 (2015).	i, 9-11
<i>Hageman v. City Investing Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988).	5, 7
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , Case No. 15-1564 (3d Cir. Feb. 10, 2017).	10
<i>Hall v. Wilkerson</i> , 926 F.2d 311 (3d Cir. 1991).	8
<i>Huene v. United States</i> , 743 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1984).	5-7
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013).	6
<i>Jones v. Den Norske Amerikalinje A/S</i> , 451 F.2d 985 (3d Cir. 1971).	5
<i>McCuen v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pennsylvania</i> , 946 F.2d 1401 (8th Cir. 1991).	6
<i>McCullough v. World Wrestling Entm't, Inc.</i> , Nos. 16-1231 and 16-1237 (2d Cir. Sept. 27, 2016).	10
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union v. Cont'l Sprinkler Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1992).	5, 9
<i>Sandwiches, Inc. v. Wendy's Intern., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 707 (7th Cir. 1987).	6

<i>Schippers v. United States</i> , 715 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 2013).	9
<i>Spraytex, Inc. v. DJS&T</i> , 96 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 1996).	6, 7
<i>Tri-State Hotels, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 79 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 1996).	9
<i>Trinity Broad. Corp. v. Eller</i> , 827 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1223 (1988).	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	6, 8
<i>Watson v. Adams</i> , No. 15-1706 (4th Cir. Mar. 25, 2016).	8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	i, 1, 7, 9, 10

RULES

Fed R. App. P. 4.	i
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.	i, 9, 11
